
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 6 April 2017 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 720954
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny 
Panel held on 2 February 2017 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT                             15 min
To receive Report No. 37/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

8) QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT                    15 min
To receive Report No. 36/2017 from the Chief Executive.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

9) DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 2016                20 min
To receive Report No. 76/2017 from the Director of Public Health.
(Pages 5 - 38)



10) EXTERNAL PROVIDER QUALITY ASSURANCE                                15 min
To receive Report No. 74/2017 from the Director for People.
(Pages 39 - 48)

11) HOMECARE RECOMMISSIONING                                                       30 min
To receive Report No. 75/2017 from the Director for People.
(Pages 49 - 60)

12) POVERTY IN RUTLAND – UPDATE                                                     10 min
Report to follow

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS                                        5 min

13)   SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2016/17 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN  
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

14)   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS                                                        5 min
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

15)   DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING                                          5 min
Date to be advised.

Agenda items: Sustainability and Transformation Plan Update

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Mr G Conde (Chairman)

Mr N Begy Miss R Burkitt
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Mr C Parsons
Mrs L Stephenson Miss G Waller

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 76/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
6th April 2017

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community improving the 
health of the population 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 0116 305 4239
Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager 

01572 758 268
trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

Ward Councillors

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel: …

1. Notes the Director of Public Health's Annual Report.
2. Endorses the recommendations in the report.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide an overview on the health of the population of Rutland which will also 
provide intelligence for future service and community planning. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Director of Public Health’s (DPH) Annual, report is a statutory independent 
report on the health of the population of Rutland.

2.2 The focus of this year’s report is the analysis of health in Rutland provided by the 
national health profiles and the role that workplace health and economic 
development can play in improving health.

2.3 The report uses the analy
[...]
SNA was well received by people and partners 

and reminded me that the annual report can be a useful way of sharing information 

on the health of the people of Rutland.

This year, I have split the report between a further information update and a focus on 

a topic important to health.  In the first part of the report I have reviewed the Health 

Profile for Rutland.  These are the nationally produced snapshots of health across 

the country and set what I believe to be the priorities for action for the forthcoming 

year.

For this year’s topic I have looked at the importance of work and health, covering the 

health of the working age population and the importance of workplace health.  I have 

also revisited the progress being made on ‘the wider determinants of health’ from my 

report of 2014, highlighting how this work will underpin economic development and 

improved population health.

As always, I hope you find this interesting, informative and a spur to further progress 

in improving the health of Rutland.  I would like to thank Gabi Price, Michele 

Monamy, Stephanie Webb, Liz Orton and Rob Howard for their contributions to this 

report and the public health department for their continued hard work. 



3 | P a g e

 

Mike Sandys

Director of Public Health



4 | P a g e

CONTENTS

Foreword 2

1. Introduction 6

2. Recommendations 7

3. Overview of the Health Profile 2016 9

4. The Role of Workplace Health in Improving Health 14

4.1The Health and Well Being of Working Age Adults 14

4.2 Workplace Health 21

4.3 Improving the Economy and Improving Health by Tackling 23

the Wider Determinants of Health

5. Feedback from Recommendations for 2015 30

References 31

List of Tables

1. Health Profile comparator performance

List of Figures

1. The determinants of health

2. Number of working days lost due to sickness absence, 1993 to 2013, and the 
top reasons for sickness absences in 2013 

3. Employment and unemployment (January to December 2015) – Rut
[...]

approaches to health impact assessment and health in all policies.

A Partner - As a partner to the NHS, we will work with University of Hospitals of 

Leicester Trust and Leicestershire Partnership Trust on joint approaches to 



8 | P a g e

workforce health as part of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland  (LLR) 

response to the NHS 5 Year Forward View.

An Advocate – The Public Health Department will work with the public and private 

sector organisations to advocate the use of the Workplace Wellbeing Charter by 

employers, as part of the approach to workplace health.



9 | P a g e

3. OVERVIEW OF THE HEALTH PROFILE 2016

Public Health England publishes health profiles for all local authorities in England on 

an annual basis. 

Health Profiles provide useful, accessible summaries of the health of local 

populations, and help identify inequalities because they allow local authority 

populations to be compared with the average for England, and also allow 

comparisons between and within regions. The profiles assist in the planning and 

prioritisation of services. The indicators included in Health Profiles were chosen 

because they measure an important aspect of the health of the population and can 

be communicated easily to a wide audience.

Rutland - Health in summary

The health of people in Rutland is generally better than the England average. 

Rutland is one of the 20% least deprived counties/unitary authorities in England. 

However, about 7% (400) children live in low income families.

Health inequalities

Life expectancy for both men and women is higher than the England average.

Child health

In Year 6, 13.3% (41) children are classified as obese, better than the average for 

England. Levels of teenage pregnancy, GCSE attainment and breastfeeding 

initiation are better than the England average.

Adult health

The rate of alcohol-related harm hospital stays is 609 per 100,000 population, this 

represents 237 stays per year. The rate of se
[...]
opleinwork/labourproductivity/articles/sick

nessabsenceinthelabourmarket/2014-02-25   

6.   Office for National Statistics (2016), Annual population survey.  

7.   Public Health England (2016), Public Health Outcomes Framework.

8. DWP (2012) https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/health-work-and-wellbeing-evidence-

and-research

9. Government Office for Science (2008) https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mental-

capital-and-wellbeing-making-the-most-of-ourselves-in-the-21st-century

10. Centre for Mental Health (2011) http://www.centreformentalhealth.org.uk/managing-presenteeism

11. http://www.wellbeingcharter.org.uk/index.php





Report No: 74/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
6 April 2017

EXTERNAL PROVIDER QUALITY ASSURANCE
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning 

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

Craig Howarth, Quality Assurance 
Officer

01572 758365
chowarth@rutland.org.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the content of this report and offer comments.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide an overview of the Quality Assurance process with external providers 
and to note the changes made. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Council currently commissions services with 11 in-county residential care 
providers and 12 domiciliary care agencies. The Council has a responsibility to 
ensure that the services delivered are fit for purpose, meet the needs of the 
Service Users and comply with Care Quality Commission regulations and relevant 
legislation.

2.2 How Quality Assurance previously operated: 
The Quality Assurance process was shared within the Procurement and Contract 
Management Team by the two Senior Procurement Officers.  The Officers 
completed ann
[...]
to ensure the provider has the support to improve in 
a timely manner.  An update visit is completed within three months of the date of 
the initial visit to ensure that all actions have been completed.  

2.6.1 Where a provider is fully compliant but potential areas for improvement are 
identified, a similar approach is taken to support the implementation of the 
improvements.

2.6.2 All providers also receive a minimum of quarterly visits to ensure that regular 
communication is maintained.  The number of visits that a provider receives is 
decided according to the level of support that the provider requires and/or 
requests. 

2.6.3 Closer links have been established between the Safeguarding Team and Quality 
Assurance role.  Regular in-house information sharing meetings take place to 
discuss safeguarding alerts and to plan how to progress these with providers.  

2.6.4 In addition, a shared ‘Live Status List’ has been created to ensure that real time 
information on any concerns is always available to all Adult Social Care staff, 
reducing the risk of placements being made with providers inappropriately.  This 
list includes information from Leicester and Leicestershire currently, and is being 
expanded to include information across all local authorities where placements are 
made.  Previously, ASC staff contacted the Senior Procurement Officers for this 
information at the point a placement was going to be made; the shared list speeds 
up the process and ensures the information is always available.

2.6.5 Social Care Workers undertake joint visits as appropriate with the Quality 
Assurance Officer which ensures that concerns are looked at both from a 
safeguarding and a compliance aspect.



2.6.6 Safeguarding alerts are distributed to partner agencies and neighbouring local 
authorities whenever a safeguarding enquiry commences, which ensures a clear 
line of communication and enables additional information and concerns to be 
collated. 

2.6.7 Regular external information sharing meetings between RCC, other local 
authorities, health commissioners and he Care Quality Commission provide 
updates on current enquiries and compliance concerns. This ensures that Officers 
are aware of the situation across neighbouring authorities, and any changes to 
providers which may have an impact locally. 

2.6.8 The dedicated Operations Delivery Manager role, which was also introduced in 
May 2016, focusses on ensuring compliance with The Care Act and internal 
Quality Assurance.  This links with the Quality Assurance Officer to ensure that a 
consistent approach is taken to Quality Assurance across internal and external 
providers.  The two roles work jointly to deliver the Provider Fora, identify training 
and workforce issues, and support Care Act compliance.

2.7 The impact of the revised Quality Assurance approach: 
There has been a positive shift in Care Quality Commission ratings for providers 
contracted by the Council since the revised approach to Quality Assurance has 
been introduced:

i) Previously there were 5 in-county residential providers with 13 ratings of 
“Requires Improvement” between them; this is now 4 providers with 4 
ratings of “Requires Improvement” between them. All in-county residential 
providers are currently rated as “Good” overall.

ii) There were 2 domiciliary care providers with 5 ratings of “Requires 
Improvement” between them; this is now 1 provider with 1 rating of 
“Requires Improvement”. All domiciliary providers are currently rated as 
“Good” overall.

Appendix A gives the overall ratings for all in-county contracted providers.

2.7.1 There has been significantly improved attendance and participation at the 
Council’s Provider Fora. The fora are designed to allow open discussions with 
Council officers in which providers can raise queries or concerns, offer updates on 
policy and guidance changes, and deliver brief training sessions.

2.7.2 There are now not only closer working relationships bet
[...]
vement, action plan put in place – due for re-visit April 2017.

Evolving Care Good Good Good Good Good 05/07/2016 Good Good Good Good Good
For You 
Healthcare Good Good Good Good Good 29/07/2016 Good Good Good Good Good

Help at Home Good Good Good Good R. Impr 06/09/2016 Good Good Good Good R. Impr
The Caring 
Company Good Good Good Good Good 28/11/2016 Good Good Good Good Good
Unique Superior 
Care R. Impr R. Impr Good R. Impr R. Impr 01/02/2017 Good Good Good Good Good

Velvet Glove Good Good Good Good Good 14/05/2016 Good Good Good Good Good



The following providers have not had a CQC inspection after May 2016; therefore there is no measurable impact to the 
ratings.

CQC Inspection Ratings
Care Home

Date of
Inspection Safe Effective Caring Responsive Well-Led

Aberdeen House 05/10/2015 Good Good Good Good Good

Rutland Care Village 16/07/2015 Good Good Good R. Impr Good

The Lodge Trust 30/12/2015 R. Impr Good Good Good Good

Bluebird Care 28/09/2015 Good Good Good Good Outsta.

Provision Care 24/12/2015 Good Good Good Good Good









Report No: 75/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
6 April 2017

HOMECARE RECOMMISSIONING 
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning 

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1) Notes the content of the report and presentation, and for Members to provide input into 
potential options for homecare prior to soft market testing.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To inform members of the potential homecare models that could be effective and 
sustainable in Rutland and for further comments from members prior to soft 
market testing.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERAT
[...]
 and provide input prior to soft market testing.

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

5.1 Report 131/2016 Home (Domiciliary) Care tabled at People (Adults & Health) 
Scrutiny Panel July 2016 sets out background detail on the provision of home care 
in Rutland.



5.2 Minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on Thursday, 
22nd September, 2016.

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 Appendix A: Options for home care models in Rutland

6.2 Appendix B: Timetable for the re-commissioning of domiciliary care provision in 
Rutland. 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Appendix A: 

Options for home care models in Rutland

1. Option 1: An improved framework of preferred providers

What this model is and how it will work
1.1.A framework enables a single procurement process for multiple providers of a 

service, who are then ‘called off’ (purchased) from the framework to provide services 
for individuals. These providers have a contract with the Council. As care packages 
are required these are brokered to providers based on the individual’s support needs 
and call time requirements. 

1.2.This model commissions packages of care based on the time taken to support an 
individual with a particular task(s) in order for their support needs to be met. 

1.3.Although this model is similar to the current homecare provision improvements would 
be made within the contract in relation to the quality of service delivery; standards of 
support; minimum training requirements for staff; and expectation of providers.

1.4.Providers applying for a position on the framework will need to evidence that they 
have the following in place:

 A sustainable wage that is competitive with other service industries, 
promotes employment, attracts staff who can deliver quality and addresses 
issues such as payment for travel and training time

 An hourly rate that includes good quality mandatory training across a range 
of care areas, a
[...]
are only 2 contractors involved.



Appendix B: Indicative Timetable for Re-commissioning of Domiciliary Care
Provision (dependent on the model)

Stage Date of 
completion

Consultation with service users, 
carers, and providers

Oct 2016- March 
2017

Develop model- soft market testing April - May 2017

Write specification, ITT preparation June - July 2017

Cabinet for approval to procure July 2017

Tender issued/ OJEU Notice 
published with mandatory pre-
qualification questionnaire and ITT.

August 2017

Final Tenders submitted October 2017

Final Tenders evaluated/ Clarification 
meetings November 2017

Clarification meetings November 2017

Award contract December 2017

Implementation period/ sort of TUPE December 2017- 
30th May 2018

Start of contract 31st May 2018


	Agenda
	9 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 2016
	Report No. 76/2017 - Appendix A

	10 EXTERNAL PROVIDER QUALITY ASSURANCE
	11 HOMECARE RECOMMISSIONING



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
6th April, 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr G Conde Miss R Burkitt
Mr W Cross Mr A Mann
Mrs L Stephenson

ABSENT: Mr N Begy Mr R Gale
Mr C Parsons Miss G Waller

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr M Andrews
Mr C Howarth
Ms K Kibblewhite
Ms S Newton
Mrs S Ramsay
Mr M Sandys

Deputy Director for People
Quality Assurance Officer
Head of Commissioning
Commissioning Officer
Corporate Support Officer
Director of Public Health

IN
ATTENDANCE:

Mr R Clifton Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
and Health

706 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults and Health) Scrutiny Panel held on 2 
February 2017, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

707 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

708 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

709 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from members.

710 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion were received from members.



711 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in of a decision in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

-----oOo-----

The Chair advised members that items 7 and 8 on the agenda would be taken 
together.  Mr Conde advised that Mr Andrews would provide members with an end of 
year update on both Financial and performance management as this was now more 
relevant than the Quarter 3 figures.

-----oOo-----

712 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 37/2017 was received.

Mr Andrews advised members that the end of year Finance position showed Adult 
Social Care as being under budget, this was due in part to an increase in income in 
Quarter 4.  There had been an in-year increase in public health funding which had 
lessened the burden on the authority’s contributions.  There had been an increase in 
100% care funding toward the end of 2016/17 which, if continued may increase the 
spend for 2017/18 in this area, he advised members that ending the financial year 
under budget put the authority in a strong position for the coming year.

RESOLVED
That the contents of the report and update be NOTED.

713 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 36/2017 from the Chief Executive was received.

Mr Andrews advised members that all but one of the performance indicators were on 
track at the end of year.  There had been an issue with delayed transfers to care at the 
beginning of 2016/17 but the last two quarters had shown improvement with the 
Council being ranked 5th in the country toward the end of the previous year.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report and update be NOTED.

714 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

Report No. 76/2017 was received from the Director of Public Health.

The Chair invited Mr Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health to give an overview of the 
Annual Report 2016.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Type 2 diabetes had recently been in the news with a top doctor liking it to a 
“walking deficiency disorder”, members asked Mr Sandys if steps were being 



taken in Rutland to combat this.  Mr Sandys advised that there were plenty of 
activities organised by Active Rutland but that there was scope for more to be 
done.

b) The Health and Wellbeing Board had made a bid to Sport England for funding 
to promote more physical activity from a sport based model in to something that 
would encourage more activity.

c) Being overweight was often linked to emotional issues, could help in this area 
be incorporate through a counselling provision.  Mr Sandys advised that 
although psychological report was general linked to those with eating disorders 
this was a good suggestion to take forward.

d) It was felt that the costs associated with activities provide by Active Rutland and 
travel costs incurred to attend may be a bar for those in poverty or just 
managing and would discourage attendance.  Was there anything the Council 
could do to assist?  Mr Clifton advised that the Transport Review was looking 
into better use of community vehicles provided by Voluntary Action Rutland, 
currently this was seen as alternative hospital transport only, promotion of the 
service for other uses was being considered and one such use could be 
attending activity sessions at a low cost.  The service needed to be booked in 
advance but thought to be a viable option.

e) It was felt that discounts for activity sessions would be preferable to free 
sessions, the charging policy would need to generate revenue for this to 
continue.  It was also noted that free sessions offered in other authorities had 
been perceived to be of no value to the public, sessions were valued more if a 
public contribution to the running had been made.

f) Members also noted that being “time rich” was a further consideration in regard 
to being active, for example single parent families may find time constraints and 
added pressure on being able to partake in organised activities.  Mr Sandys 
advised that Sport England was working with the council on ideas and activities 
that could be incorporated into a working day.  The next phase in this would be 
to roll out a programme to NHS employers to encourage workplace activity with 
a view to offering support and ideas to the private sector in the future.

g) The recommendation to refresh work on obesity was not due to an increase in 
people being overweight or obese in the county, in fact levels of childhood 
obesity had decreased or stabilised, with regard to adult obesity the figures 
across the East Midlands were similar, there was no evidence to suggest a 
marked increase in cases in Rutland.

h) The Health Profile at table 1 of the report showed cases of Recorded diabetes 
to be higher than the average for England.  Mr Sandys advised that this was 
about scale, all incidences were important but smaller scale in Rutland meaning 
that even a small number of recorded cases would be significant.  Mr Andrews 
advised that there had not been a big shift between the 2014 and 2016 
indicators.  Mr Conde further noted that the recorded cases included all types of 
diabetes, there was no definition between type 1 and type 2.

715 EXTERNAL PROVIDER QUALITY ASSURANCE 

Report No. 74/2017 was received from the Director for People.

Introducing the report Mr Clifton directed members to the chart at appendix A to the 
report.  This showed the progression made by the council through the way it had been 
working with care homes and providers, he also asked members to note the reduction 
in amber ratings in the report.



During discussion the following points were noted:
a) Mr Howarth, the Quality Assurance Officer, advised members that since 

commencing employment in May 2016 he had been working pro-actively with 
care homes and providers; this was evidenced by an improvement in Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) reports.

b) CQC reports are automatically notified to the Council, this allows the Quality 
Assurance Officer to act immediately in regard to identified issues.  A follow up 
visit by the CQC is not carried out for a further six months following a “requires 
improvement” report.  In reality any issues raised may have been resolved 
within the first month following the initial report.  This improvement would not be 
reflected by the CQC until the subsequent report was published.  

c) The Quality Assurance process included regular feedback from families, clients 
and other care professionals, if any concerns were evident an action plan would 
be produce to address these and work towards a solution.

d) Mr Howarth was working closely with providers to ensure clear policies were in 
place, for example complaints policies, health & safety etc.  Was there an up to 
date care plan for each user?  Were staff happy, sufficient personalisation, 
good home cooked food?  Where service users remained in their own homes 
were they offered a choice for fresh home cooked food or a ready prepared 
meal?

e) Fire awareness was being reviewed with a view to a pro-active approach in 
conjunction with the local fire authority.  Recent news has highlighted an issue 
with some emollient creams being found to be flammable.  The authority was 
thought to be the first and only authority offering such fire awareness sessions.

f) Work was being undertaken with a professor from DeMontfort University to 
provide care workers from both external providers and internal Adult Social 
Care staff with sessions on dementia awareness.

g) Mr Howarth had, through interaction with staff, identified a requirement for 
career progression in the Care sector.  He gave an example of one home 
where he had facilitated care staff being able to shadow nurses to gain an 
understanding of the role with a view to studying nursing in future, another 
success had been filling spare in-house training spaces for one care provider 
by them agreeing to offer to other providers, this proved to be cost effective for 
both parties.

h) Members were pleased to note the improvements made since Mr Howarth 
commenced work as Quality Assurance Officer and were optimistic for 
continued improvement through his hard work and enthusiasm. 

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be NOTED.

716 HOMECARE RECOMMISSIONING 

Report No. 75/2017 from the Director for People was received.

Mr Clifton introduced the report stating that it was being brought back to the panel for 
further input from members before going out for market testing.  Members had 
previously asked for bold suggestions in relation to commissioning and he believed 
the report now had these.

During discussion the following points were noted:



a) Mr Andrews advised members that a specific option choice was not being 
sought at this stage.  Members should consider all options put forward and give 
officers an understanding of why any particular option may be preferred.

b) Officers noted that Option 2 at Appendix A to the report was the model that 
people felt strongest about, members also voiced support for this option.  There 
were concerns regarding extending this model to include some healthcare 
tasks as per Option 3 at Appendix A demonstrated.  If carers were able to carry 
out a range of tasks then the number of people involved in a patient’s care 
could be reduced.

c) Nursing care was expensive in comparison to other healthcare roles and 
recruiting nurses was difficult, even for hospitals. Nurses often carry out tasks 
such as medicine reminders for patients at home which could be undertaken by 
other professionals if trained to do so and this has an impact on their capacity, 
it was hard to define tasks between medical and personal care.  One benefit of 
more highly trained staff carrying out personal care could be early recognition 
of deterioration in patients, potentially lowering the cases of those in health 
crisis.

d) Rutland was in a position due to funding from the Better Care Fund to run a 
pilot scheme for homecare around complex cases.  If Rutland could improve 
the service for end of life care whilst delivering savings for the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) there may be more funding available.  This could 
lead also to Rutland becoming a pilot area for more trials due to its small size.

e) The next stage in the process was soft market testing, a document detailing the 
proposed options would be sent to all providers, not just those currently used.  
This would ask for feedback and allow providers to outline any flaws or 
adjustments they feel would make it work better.  The results would enable the 
Council to identify if any of the options will work and, if appropriate, make 
amendments.  This may result in a hybrid of the proposed options, work will be 
carried out over the summer to finalise a contract to be put out for tender.  The 
proposal document could also be supplied to GP surgeries in addition to 
providers.

f) Any trial would involve a small number of complex cases.  Those chosen would 
test changes to their care to check the viability of the option, this would take 
place alongside the soft market testing.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be NOTED.

717 POVERTY IN RUTLAND - UPDATE 

Report No. 91/2017 was received from the Community Commission.

Mr Conde introduced the report, he advised that the Green Paper was now published 
and invited members to put forward recommendations through successive scrutiny 
panels for the White Paper.  The last panel to consider the Green Paper would be held 
on 4 May 2017.  Following this meeting the Scrutiny Chairs would consider all 
recommendations received by this time with a view to incorporating these into the 
White Paper to be considered by Full Council.

RESOLVED
That the Panel ENDORSED the green paper.



718 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2016/17 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

Mr Conde advised members that Scrutiny would be considering another project for 
upcoming municipal year.  He invited members to put topics forward for consideration.

719 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business.

720 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting will be advised following Annual Council in May 2017.

Items to consider: Adult Peer Review
Homecare Commissioning
Sustainability and Transformation Plan update.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.30 pm.

---oOo---


